

E

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

May 26, 2016, 11:42 am

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

hkh

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 93060-1

(Court of Appeals No. 46875-1-II)

JOHN A. HIVELY,

Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON, a Washington

municipal corporation,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

EVANS, CRAVEN & LACKIE, P.S.
CHRISTOPHER J. KERLEY, WSBA16489
818 W. Riverside Ave., Ste. 250
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 455-5200
(509) 455-3632 facsimile
Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent Port of
Skamania County, Washington

 **ORIGINAL**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF CASE	1
A. General Nature of Case and Identity of Parties	1
B. Pertinent Facts.....	1
C. Pertinent Procedure	4
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Operation of and policy behind RCW 4.24.210	5
C. The Subject Trail Was Open to Members of the Public, For Recreational Purposes and No Fee of Any Kind Was Charged for the Public's Use of the Trail	6
D. Whether the Port Charged a Fee for Use of the Premises at Issue Was a Question for the Court.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Construction Company</i> , 179 Wn.2d 684, 694, 317 P.3d 987 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Cregan v. Fourth Mem'l Church</i> , 175 Wn.2d 279, 284, 285 P.3d 860 (2012).....	7
<i>Highline School District No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 15, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	5
<i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham</i> , 183 Wn.2d 388, 394, 353 P3d 204 (2015) ..	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 693 F.2d 1299 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Kleer v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 1492 (11th Circ. 1985).....	9, 11
<i>Plano v. City of Renton</i> , 103 Wn. App. 910, 914, 14 P.3d 871 (2000)..	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Riksem v. City of Seatte</i> , 47 Wn. App. 506, 736 P2d 275 (1987)	7
<i>Ski Acres Inc. v. Kittitas County</i> , 118 Wn.2d 852, 857, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	11
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wn. App. 836, 187, P.3d 345 (2008)...	6
<i>VanDinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn. 2d. 38, 846, P.2d 522 (1993)...	7
<i>Voss v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 233746 (WD Wash)	13, 15
<i>Zuk v. U.S.</i> , 698 F.Supp. 1577 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	12

Statutes

RCW 4.24.210	passim
--------------------	--------

Rules

CR 56(c).....	5
